

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEANA POLLARD SACKS,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Erwin Chemerinsky
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
215 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-6483
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

David J. Sacks
Counsel of Record
SACKS LAW FIRM
2323 S. Shepherd Drive
Suite 825
Houston, TX 77019
(713) 863-8400
david@sackslawfirm.com

February 14, 2024

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



Counsel for Petitioner

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Trial Court and Fifth Circuit Opinions	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS CONCERNING THE PROPER TEST FOR HOSTILE – ENVIRONMENT – CONSTRUCTIVE – TERMINATION CASES	14
A. Supreme Court Precedent	18
B. The Circuits Are Split Concerning the Proper Test/Analysis For Hostile- Environment-Constructive- Termination Claims	22
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT CONCERNING CAUSATION FOR RETALIATION CLAIMS UNDER THE EQUAL PAY ACT	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT CONCERNING WHETHER <i>TWOMBLY-IQBAL</i> OVERRULED <i>SWIERKIEWICZ</i>	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Per Curiam Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (October 3, 2023).....	1a
Final Dismissal, U.S. District Court, for the Southern District of Texas (September 13, 2022).....	16a
Opinion on Dismissal, U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas (September 13, 2022).....	17a

REHEARING ORDER

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (November 17, 2023).....	27a
--	-----

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Plaintiff's Second Amended Complaint (June 27, 2022)	29a
Exhibit 1 to Complaint ABA Journal – <i>Texas Southern's Law School Receives ABA Public Censure After Sex Discrimination Allegations</i> (July 20, 2017)	90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3rd Cir. 1996)	23, 26, 31
<i>Amirmokri v. Baltimore Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 1126 (4th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 515 (3rd Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	ii, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Becker v. ARCO Chemical Company</i> , 207 F.3d 176 (3rd Cir. 2000)	27, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	ii, 35, 36, 37
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston University</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 937 (1990)	29
<i>Bryant v. Jones</i> , 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 940 (2010)	15
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	17, 20, 21, 22, 35
<i>Cecala v. Newman</i> , 532 F.Supp.2d 1118 (D.Az. 2007)	23
<i>Clark v. Marsh</i> , 665 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Conway v. Electro Switch Corp.</i> , 825 F.2d 593 (1st Cir. 1987).....	25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	15
<i>Demers v. Adams Homes of Northwest Florida, Inc.</i> , 321 Fed. Appx. 847 (11th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Dominguez-Curry v. Nevada Transportation Dept.</i> , 424 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>EEOC v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey</i> , 768 F.3d 247 (2nd Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Ercegovish v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	21
<i>Glass v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> , 34 F.3d 188 (3rd Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Greathouse v. JHS Sec. Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 105 (2nd Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Hardin v. Dadlani</i> , 221 F.Supp.3d 87 (D.D.C. 2016)	30
<i>Harris v. Forklift</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	19, 21, 28
<i>Hawkins v. Hennepin Technical Center</i> , 900 F.2d 153 (8th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 854 (1990)	27
<i>Herbert v. Mohawk Rubber Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 1104 (1st Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Heyne v. Caruso</i> , 69 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1995)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hunter v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 1417 (7th Cir. 1986)	26, 27
<i>Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Dept.</i> , 174 F.3d 95 (3rd Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1074 (2000)	28, 29
<i>Kasten v. Saint - Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	33
<i>Kasten v. Saint – Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 703 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	33
<i>Kimzey v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 107 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 1997)	27, 31
<i>Martin v. Cavalier Hotel Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 1343 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	18, 25, 26
<i>Miles v. M.N.C. Corporation</i> , 750 F2d 867 (11th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Minor v. Bostwick Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 428 (4th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Moore v. Freeman</i> , 355 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Moore v. Kuka Welding Systems</i> , 171 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1999)	31, 35
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	14, 15,
 17, 19, 20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nolan v. Cleland</i> , 686 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Ogden v. Wax Works, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	16, 20, 23, 24
<i>Phillips v. Taco Bell</i> , 156 F.3d. 884 (8th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Price-Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	26
<i>Rester v. Stephens Media, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Robinson v. Runyon</i> , 149 F.3d 507 (2nd Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Rodgers v. Western-Southern Life Insurance Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Sacks v. Texas Southern University, et al</i> , no. 22-20474, 2023 WL 8676250 (5th Cir. December 15, 2023)	12
<i>Shrable v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 695 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Syeed v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 568 F.Supp.3d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	15
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Van Steenburgh v. Rival Co.</i> , 171 F.3d 1155 (8th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Vance v. Southern Bell and Tel. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1155 (1995)	28
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free School District</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2nd Cir. 2015)	15, 34-37, 39
<i>Vinson v. Taylor</i> , 753 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25, 26
<i>Wilson v. City of Aliceville</i> , 779 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Woods v. City of Greensboro</i> , 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 583 U.S. 1044 (2017)	37, 38, 39
<i>Zetwick v. County of Yolo</i> , 850 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	i, 2, 12
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)	ii, 2, 12, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	3, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	i, 3, 12, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	5
Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5, The Lily Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009.....	14

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	36
Sup. R. Civ. P. 13.1	1
Sup. R. Civ. P. 13.3	1

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. ¶1604.11(a)(3).....	18
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Feldblum, Chai & Victoria Lipnic, <i>Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace</i> , EEOC (June 2016)	18
Purdue University, <i>Workplace Bullying takes an emotional, physical toll; support is in place to help</i> , PURDUE TODAY (January 12, 2022).....	18
